EN - Instructions and warnings for installation and use
Sumo
Garage door opener
1
110  55
18 ÷ 245mm
9
,7

regular maintenance offer longer life, but also correct and safe system
operation.
Maintenance may only be performed by qualifi ed staff.
Maintenance involves repeating the test procedure.
6.1) Disposal
SUMO comprises various types of materials which must be disposed of
in compliance with the laws of the country of installation.
There are no particular dangers or risks deriving from demolition of the
system.
If waste sorting is required, the components should be grouped by type of
material (electrical, aluminium, plastic, etc.).
5) Testing
6) Maintenance
6
7) Technical specifi cations
SUMO 2000 - 2000V - 2000VV
Irreversible 24Vdc gear motor with encoder and local and cable release
devices.
SUMO 2010
Irreversible 24Vdc gear motor with encoder, local and cable release

 m
m
IT - DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÀ e dichiarazione di incorporazione di “quasi macchina”
Dichiarazione in accordo alle Direttive: 2006/95/CE (LVD); 2004/108/CE (EMC); 2006/42/CE (MD) allegato II, parte B
Nota - Il contenuto di questa dichiarazione corrisponde a quanto dichiarato nell’ultima revisione disponibile, prima della stampa di questo manuale, del documento ufficiale depo-
sitato presso la sede di Nice Spa. Il presente testo è stato riadattato per motivi editoriali. Copia della dichiarazione originale può essere richiesta a Nice S.p.a. (TV) I.
Numero dichiarazione: 145/SUMO Revisione: 5 Lingua: IT
Nome produttore: NICE s.p.a.
Indirizzo: Via Pezza Alta 13, Z.I. Rustignè, 31046 Oderzo (TV) Italia
Persona autorizzata a costituire la documentazione tecnica: Sig. Oscar Marchetto
Tipo di prodotto: Motoriduttore elettromeccanico serie “SUMO”
Modello / Tipo: SU2000, SU2010, SU2000V, SU2000VV
Accessori:                -
Il sottoscritto Luigi Paro in qualità di Amministratore Delegato, dichiara sotto la propria responsabilità che il prodotto sopra indicato risulta conforme alle
disposizioni imposte dalle seguenti direttive:
• DIRETTIVA 2004/108/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO del 15 dicembre 2004 concernente il ravvicinamento delle legislazioni degli
Stati membri relative alla compatibilità elettromagnetica e che abroga la direttiva 89/336/CEE, secondo le seguenti norme armonizzate:
EN 61000-6-2:2005, EN 61000-6-3:2007
Inoltre il prodotto risulta essere conforme alla seguente direttiva secondo i requisiti previsti per le “quasi macchine”:
• Direttiva 2006/42/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO del 17 maggio 2006 relativa alle macchine e che modifica la direttiva 95/16/CE
(rifusione).
- Si dichiara che la documentazione tecnica pertinente è stata compilata in conformità all’allegato VII B della direttiva 2006/42/CE e che sono stati
rispettati i seguenti requisiti essenziali: 1.1- 1.1.2- 1.1.3- 1.2.1-1.2.6- 1.5.1-1.5.2- 1.5.5- 1.5.6- 1.5.7- 1.5.8- 1.5.10- 1.5.11
- Il produttore si impegna a trasmettere alle autorità nazionali, in risposta ad una motivata richiesta, le informazioni pertinenti sulla “quasi macchina”,

EN 60335-2-103:2003
Il prodotto risulta conforme, limitatamente alle parti applicabili, alle seguenti norme: EN 13241-1:2003, EN 12445:2002, EN 12453:2002, EN 12978:2003
EN - CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY and declaration of incorporation of “quasi machine”
Declaration in accordance with the Directives: 2006/95/EC (LVD); 2004/108/CE (EMC); 2006/42/EC (MD) appendix II, part B
Note - The contents of this declaration correspond to declarations in the official document deposited at the registered offices of Nice S.p.a. and in particular to the last revision
available before printing this manual. The text herein has been re-edited for editorial purposes. A copy of the original declaration can be requested from Nice S.p.a. (TV) I.
Declaration number: 145/SUMO Revision: 5 Language: EN
Manufacturer’s Name:  NICE s.p.a.
Address: Via Pezza Alta 13, Z.I. Rustignè, 31046 Oderzo (TV) Italy
Person authorised to draw up technical documentation: Sig. Oscar Marchetto
Type of product: “SUMO” series electromechanical gearmotor
Model / Type: SU2000, SU2010, SU2000V, SU2000VV
Accessories:            -
The undersigned, Luigi Paro, in the role of Managing Director, declares under his sole responsibility, that the product specified above conforms to the pro-
visions of the following directives:
• DIRECTIVE 2004/108/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND COUNCIL of 15 December 2004 regarding the approximation of member state legi-
slation related to electromagnetic compatibility, repealing directive 89/336/EEC, according to the following standards:
EN 61000-6-2:2005, EN 61000-6-3:2007
The product also complies with the following directives according to the requirements envisaged for “quasi machinery”:
• Directive 2006/42/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND COUNCIL of 17 May 2006 related to machinery, and which amends the directive
95/16/EC (recast).
- It is hereby declared that the pertinent technical documentation has been compiled in compliance with appendix VII B of directive 2006/42/EC and
that the following essential requirements have been observed: 1.1- 1.1.2- 1.1.3- 1.2.1-1.2.6- 1.5.1-1.5.2- 1.5.5- 1.5.6- 1.5.7- 1.5.8- 1.5.10- 1.5.11
- The manufacturer undertakes to transmit to the national authorities, in response to a motivated request, all information regarding the “quasi-machine",